
LC 
04/19/18 
Item No. 8 

ORDINANCE 2 0 1 8 - Q 4 - 1 9 - 0 2 8 '3 
APPROVING THE FOLLOWING CONTRACTS FOR GOODS AND 
SERVICES FOR AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST OF $1,061,000.00: 
(A) GRANDE TRUCK CENTER FOR VOLVO/MACK/WESTERN STAR 
AND MEDIUM/HEAVY DUTY FORD TRUCK PARTS; (B) ZW USA, 
INC. DBA MUTT MITT FOR PET WASTE BAGS; AND (C) GRAYBAR 
ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING PARTS AND SUPPLIES CONTRACT. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, bids were submitted to provide the City of San Antonio with commodities and 
services on an annual basis for the terms of the contracts; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance approves the following contracts: (A) Grande Truck Center for 
Volvo/Mack/Western Star and medium/heavy duty Ford truck parts; (B) ZW USA, Inc. dba Mutt 
Mitt for pet waste bags; and (C) Graybar Electric Company, Inc. for an amendment to the 
Electrical and Lighting Parts and Supplies contract; and 

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by North Park Lincoln failed to meet the City's specifications 
and/or requirements for Volvo/Mack/Western Star and medium/heavy duty Ford truck parts; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance approves one low qualifying bid contract, one low bid contract and 
an amendment to a contract approved by ordinance 2016-06-09-0429; and 

WHEREAS, all expenditures will be in accordance with the applicable fiscal year's budget 
approved by City Council; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The following bids to furnish the City with goods and services on an annual basis 
as shown on the attached bid tabulation sheets are hereby accepted, subject to and contingent 
upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and 
endorsements: (A) Grande Truck Center for Volvo/Mack/Western Star and medium/heavy duty 
Ford truck parts; (B) ZW USA, Inc. dba Mutt Mitt for pet waste bags; and (C) Graybar Electric 
Company, Inc. for an amendment to the Electrical and Lighting Parts and Supplies contract. The 
bid tabulation sheets are attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit I. 
Copies of the bids are available for inspection in the offices of the Purchasing Division of the 
Finance Department. 

SECTION 2. It has been found and declared that the bid submitted by North Park Lincoln for 
Volvo/Mack/Western Star and medium/heavy duty Ford truck parts failed to meet the City' s 
specifications and/or requirements. 



LC 
04/19/18 
Item No. 8 

SECTION 3. Funds will be encumbered upon issuance of purchase orders and payment is 
authorized to the vendors identified herein. All expenditures will be in accordance with the 
Fiscal Year 2018 budget and such other appropriations necessary to fund the contracts through 
their terms as evidenced by subsequent ordinances. 

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 19th day of April, 2018. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
I 

JlUitJ 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 7 of 48 

Agenda Item: 8 ( in consent vote: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25A, 258, 26, Z-
1, 27) 

Date: 04/ 19/2018 

Time: 10:05:39 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving the following purchases for goods and services for an estimated annual cost of 
$1 ,061 ,000.00: (A) Grande Truck Center for Volvo/Mack/Western Star and medium/heavy duty Ford 
truck parts; (B) ZW USA, Inc. dba Mutt Mitt for pet waste bags; and (C) Graybar Electric Company for 
an amendment to the Electrical and Lighting Parts and Supplies contract. [Ben Gorzell , Chief Financial 
Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X X 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 X X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry District I 0 X 

https://cosaweb I /voteinterface/default.aspx 4/19/2018 



LC 
04/19/18 
Item No. 8 

Exhibit I 



City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation Exhibit I 

Opened: March 2, 2018 

For: Annual Contract for Volvo/MackM'-Star & Med/Hvy Duty Ford 
Local Local 

Truck Parts 

Grande Truck Center North Park Lincoln 
6100009926 DG 4562 IH 10 East 9207 San Pedro Ave. 

Estimated San Antonio, San Antonio, 
Item Description Annual 1X 78219 1X 78216 

UsaQe 11210) 666-7144 210) 341-884 1 

1(A): VOLVO HEAVY DUTY TRUCK PARTS 

a Percent of discount offered Level 4 (National Fleet) N/A 

b Products Identification (Manufacturer): Volvo 
C Type of Price Schedule (dealer, jobber, etc.): National Fleet 

d Price Schedule Number: N/A 

e Date of Price Schedule: Current 

f Price Schedule Column on W hich Discount is Based: (i.e. National Fleet 
distributor, net, wholesa le): 

g Warranty (minimum 90 days): 12 Months 

1(8): Specified Items for evaluation purposes only 

2(A): MACK HEAVY DUTY TRUCK PARTS 

a Percent of discount offered Level 4 (National Fleet) N/A 

b Products Identification (Manufacturer): Mack 
C Type of Price Schedule (dealer, jobber, etc.): National Fleet 

d Price Schedule Number: N/A 

e Date of Price Schedule: Current 

f Price Schedule Column on W hich Discount is Based: (i.e. National Fleet 
distributor, net, wholesale): 

g Warranty (minimum 90 days): 12 Months 

2(8): Specified Items for evaluation purposes only 

3(A): W ESTERN STAR HEAVY DUTY TRUCK PARTS 

a Percent of discount offered National Fleet N/A 
b Products Identification (Manufacturer): Western Sta 

C Type of Price Schedule (dealer, jobber, etc.): National Fleet 
d Price Schedule Number: N/A 
e Date of Price Schedule: Current 
f Price Schedule Column on W hich Discount is Based: (i.e. National Fleet 

distributor, net, wholesale): 
g Warranty (minimum 90 days): 12 Months 

3(B): Specified Items for evaluation purposes only 

4(A): FORD MEDIUM AND HEAVY DUTY TRUCK PARTS (E350 and NAS 
F350 and above) PARTS 

a Percent of discount offered Cost+ 15% (Ford National Cost plus 8% 
Pricing) 

b Products Identification (Manufacturer): Ford Ford 
C Type of Price Schedule ( dealer, jobber, etc.): Deale, Dealer 
d Price Schedule Number: N/A FPS• 3642 (dea ler code 11 430) 

e Date of Price Schedule: Current 1/1/2018 
f Price Schedule Column on Which Discount is Based: (i.e. Cost-Dealer Cost 

distributor, net, wholesale): 
g Warranty (minimum 90 days): 24 Months 2 Year 

4(8): Specified Items for evaluation purposes only 

Pavment Terms 2% 10 davs Net30 

Prepared by Purchasing 4/5/2018 Page 1 



City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation 

Opened: February 21 , 2018 Non-Local Local Local Non-Local 

For: 
ZW USA Inc. dba Mutt Mitt B&R Estes Corp. dba Lockehill Instant Data Technologies Bee Packaging 

Annual Contract for Pet Waste Bags Feed Pet & Lawn dba lndatatech 

6100009887 DO 12316 World Trade Drive Ste 102 4927 Golden Quail #105 85 N.E. Loop 410, #405 3462 S. Whispering Sands 

Estimated San Diego, San Antonio, San Antonio, Casa Grande, 
Item Description Annual CA 92128 TX 78240 TX 78216 AZ 85193 

Quantity 800-697-6084 
Item 1 Pet Waste Bags 675 

Price Per Case $53.00 $100.00 $76.98 $97.99 
Total Price $35,775.00 $67,500.00 $51 ,961 .50 $66,143.25 
Promp Payment Discount 2% 0% 0% 1% 
Total Cost with Promp Payment Discount $35,059.50 $67,500.00 $51 ,961.50 $65,481 .82 
Percentage between lowest responsive bid and local bid 92.53% 48.21 % 
Price Differential $32,440.50 $16,902.00 

Manufacturer MuttMit1 Intelligent Products Mutt Mitt Mutt Mitt 
Item Number #2660 #2660 #2660 #2660 
Quantity per Case 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Payment Terms 2%, 10 day 30 day 30 day 1%, 10 day 

Estimated Annual Total $35,059.50 $67,500.00 $51 ,961 .50 $65,481 .82 
Estimated Annual Award $35,059.50 



City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation 

Opened: March 14, 2018 

Annual Contract tor Electncal and Lighting Parts and ~upplies -
For: Amendment U.S. Communities 

Graybar Electric Co, Inc. 

6100007391 VF 4503 Perrin Creek 
San Antonio, 
TX 78217 

Item Description 210-248-3100 

1 ELECTRICAL 

a Cable Management 

Catalog Price List Less 2 - 32% 
U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1, Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

b Conduit Bodies & Fittings 

Catalog Price List Less 2 - 95% 
U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/201, 

Manufacturer Various 

C Conduit Bodies & Fittings - Threaded Rod & General Fittings 

Catalog Price Cost Plus Not to Exceed 22 - 26% 
U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/201, 

Manufacturer Thomas & Betts / 8-Line 

d Conduit, Channel & Fittings 

Catalog Price Cost Plus Not to Exceed 22 - 42% 
U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/201, 

Manufacturer Various 

e Control Equipment & Transformers 

Catalog Price List Less 2 - 40% 
U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1, Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

f Electrical Boxes and Covers 
Catalog Price List Less 2 - 82% 

U.S. Communities EV-237( 
Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

g Electrical Distribution 
Catalog Price List Less 5 - 35% 

U.S. Communities EV-237( 
Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

h Electrical Outlets & Switches 

Catalog Price List Less 2 - 31 % 
U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

i Enclosures & Cabinets 

Catalog Price List Less 2 - 21% 
U.S. Communities EV-2370 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8 -1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

j Fuses 
Catalog Price List Less 2 - 78% 

U.S. Communities EV-237( 
Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 
M•n· ,,M, •r~r V"'ri"U 



City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation 

Opened: March 14, 2018 

Annual Contract tor Electrical and Lighting Parts and :Supplies -
For: Amendment U.S. Communities 

Graybar Electric Co, Inc. 

6100007391 VF 4503 Perrin Creek 
San Antonio, 
TX 78217 

Item Description 210-248-3100 

k Lugs, Terminals & Connectors 
Catalog Price List Less 2 • 70% 

U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8 -1, Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

I Power Products 
Catalog Price List Less 2 • 46% 

U.S. Communities EV-237( 

Name of Catalog Appendix B-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

m Raceway & Plugmold 

Catalog Price List Less 2 • 45% 
U.S. Communities EV-237C 

Name of Catalog Appendix B-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

n Tools & Fasteners 
Catalog Price List Less 2 • 81% 

U.S. Communities EV-2370 
Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Oiscounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

0 Wiring Devices 
Catalog Price List Less 2 - 64% 

U.S. Communities EV-2370 
Name of Catalog Appendix B-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

2 LIGHTING 

a Lamps and Ballasts 

Catalog Price List Less 2 • 94.5% 
U.S. Communities EV-2370 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

b Lighting Fixtures 
Catalog Price Cost Plus Not to Exceed 22 • 23% 

U.S. Communtties EV-237( 
Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

3 WIRE AND CABLE 

a Wire and Cable 

Catalog Price Cost Plus Not to Exceed 18 - 42% 
U.S. Communtties EV-237I 

Name of Catalog Appendix 8-1 , Electrical & Lighting Discounts 

Catalog Publication Date 9/6/2017 

Manufacturer Various 

Payment Terms Net30 


